

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS

---

|                                 |   |                     |
|---------------------------------|---|---------------------|
| COMMUNITY ARTS ADVOCATES, INC., | ) |                     |
| and STEPHEN H. BAIRD,           | ) | Civil Action No:    |
|                                 | ) | 04 11618 NG         |
| Plaintiffs,                     | ) |                     |
|                                 | ) | Judge Nancy Gertner |
| v.                              | ) |                     |
|                                 | ) |                     |
| CITY OF BOSTON,                 | ) |                     |
|                                 | ) |                     |
| Defendant.                      | ) |                     |

---

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS'**  
**MOTION FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

Testa, Hurwitz & Thibeault, LLP

John J. Cotter (BBO# 554524)  
Thomas A. Turano (BBO# 552168)  
Jason A Duva (BBO# 640156)  
Karen A. Schouten (BBO# 658141)  
TESTA, HURWITZ & THIBEAULT, LLP  
125 High Street  
High Street Tower  
Boston, Massachusetts 02110  
Telephone (617) 248-7000  
Facsimile (617) 248-7100

Attorneys for Plaintiff,  
Community Arts Advocates, Inc.,  
and Stephen H. Baird

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

|   | <u>PAGE</u> |
|---|-------------|
| I. FACTS.....   | 3           |
| A. Stephen H. Baird’s Constitutional Rights Are Violated By<br>The City’s Policies And Enforcement Actions.....   | 3           |
| 1. June 19, 2004 Incident On Boston Common. ....  | 4           |
| 2. July 18, 2004 Incident On Boston Common .....  | 5           |
| 3. August 27, 2004 Incident On Dock Square .....  | 5           |
| B. CAA’s Members’ Constitutional Rights Are Violated By The<br>City’s Policies And Enforcement Actions.....   | 6           |
| II. <u>ARGUMENT</u> .....   | 8           |
| A. Preliminary Injunction Is Necessary To Prevent Further<br>Irreparable Harm From The City’s Enforcement Of It’s<br>Unconstitutional Laws, Policies and Customs..... | 8           |
| B. CAA And Mr. Baird Face Irreparable Harm In The Absence of<br>Immediate Injunctive Relief.....  | 9           |
| C. CAA And Mr. Baird Have A Substantial Likelihood Of Success<br>On The Merits Of Their Claims Because The Ordinance And<br>Rule Are Facially Unconstitutional.....   | 10          |
| 1. The Ordinance and Rule Are Not Narrowly Tailored To Serve<br>A Significant Or Substantial Government Interest .....  | 12          |
| 2. The Ordinance and Rule Do Not Leave Open Ample<br>Alternative Channels For The Type of Expressive Activity<br>That Is Being Restricted .....                       | 15          |
| 3. The Ordinance and Rule Are Unconstitutional Restrictions<br>On The Content Of Speech .....   | 17          |
| D. The Balance Of Hardships Favors CAA And Mr. Baird.....   | 19          |
| E. The Public Interest Supports The Grant Of A Preliminary<br>Injunction.....   | 19          |
| <u>CONCLUSION</u> .....   | 20          |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGES

**Cases**

Benefit v. City of Cambridge  
679 N.E.2d 184 (Mass. 1997) ..... 17

Bery v. City of New York  
97 F.3d 689 (2d Cir. 1996) ..... 11, 15, 18

Burk v. Augusta-Richmond County,  
365 F.3d 1247 (11th Cir. 2004) ..... 17, 18

Casey v. City of Newport  
308 F.3d 106 (1st Cir. 2002) ..... passim

Clark v. Community For Creative Non-Violence  
468 U.S. 288 (1984) ..... 12

Davenport v. City of Alexandria, Va.  
748 F.2d 208 (4th Cir. 1984) ..... 13, 18

Dombrowski v. Pfister  
380 U.S. 479 (1965) ..... 9

Elrod v. Burns  
427 U.S. 347 (1976) ..... 9, 10, 18

Friedrich v. City of Chicago  
619 F.Supp. 1129 (N.D.Ill. 1985) ..... 18

Friends of the Earth v. Laidlaw Environmental Services  
528 U.S. 167 (2000) ..... 7

Goldstein v. Town of Nantucket  
477 F.Supp. 606 (D.Mass. 1979) ..... 17, 18

Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian and Bisexual Group of  
Boston, Inc.  
515 U.S. 557 (1995) ..... 11

Matrovincenzo v. City of New York  
313 F.Supp.2d 280 (S.D.N.Y. 2004) ..... 16

|  |        |
|--|--------|
| <u>New York State Bar Assn. v. Reno</u><br>999 F.Supp. 710 (N.D.N.Y. 1998) .....           | 9, 10  |
| <u>Perry Educ. Ass'n v. Perry Local Educators' Ass'n</u><br>460 U.S. 37 (1983) .....       | 16     |
| <u>Ross-Simons of Warwick, Inc. v. Baccarat, Inc.</u><br>102 F.3d 12 (1st Cir. 1996) ..... | 8, 18  |
| <u>Schaumburg v. Citizens for a Better Env't</u><br>444 U.S. 620 (1980) .....              | 17     |
| <u>Secretary of Maryland v. Joseph H. Munson Co.</u><br>467 U.S. 947 (1984) .....          | 7      |
| <u>Shuttlesworth v. Birmingham</u><br>394 U.S. 147 (1969) .....                            | 14     |
| <u>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</u><br>491 U.S. 781 .....                                   | passim |

**Statutes and Rules**

|  |        |
|--|--------|
| Boston Municipal Ordinance § 16-12.24..... | passim |
| Boston Police Rule 75.....                 | passim |
| Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 17(b)..... | 7      |

**Secondary Materials**

|  |    |
|--|----|
| Paul Lewis, <i>The Grand Incendiary</i> , Dial Press, NY, 1973.....  | 6  |
| Harvey A. Silverglate and Dan Poulson, <i>Killjoy Was Here</i> , The<br>Boston Phoenix, September 3, 2004..... | 19 |
| William H. Whyte, <i>City: Rediscovering the Center</i> , Anchor Books,<br>NY, 1988 .....                      | 19 |
